

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

No. 20-2159

APPALACHIAN VOICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents,

and

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
United States Department of the Interior
(FERC Docket No. CP16-10-000)

**MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC'S
FINAL RESPONSE BRIEF**

George P. Sibley, III
J. Pierce Lamberson
gsibley@hunton.com
plamberson@hunton.com
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 788-8200

W. Parker Moore
Katrina M. Krebs
pmoore@bdlaw.com
kkrebs@bdlaw.com
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, PC
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005-3311
Telephone: (202) 789-6028

Sandra A. Snodgrass
ssnodgrass@hollandhart.com
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 295-8326

Counsel for Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The current status of the Project	3
II. Reinitiation of comprehensive ESA Section 7 consultation	5
A. Indiana bat	5
B. Roanoke logperch and candy darter	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Service evaluated the effects of the Project together with the effects of past and ongoing actions and future non-federal actions.	17
A. The Service comprehensively evaluated the environmental baseline for both RLP and CD.....	18
B. The Service evaluated the “cumulative effects” of future activities.	22
C. The Service evaluated the effects of climate change on both RLP and CD.	28
II. The Service thoroughly assessed the Project’s potential to affect recovery of RLP and CD.....	30
A. Roanoke logperch.....	31
B. Candy darter	36
III. The incidental take limits for RLP and CD are based on substantial evidence and are not arbitrary or capricious.	38

A. The Service carefully evaluated scientific literature to select take thresholds appropriate for the Project. 38

B. The Incidental Take Statement sets clear standards for reinitiating consultation. 42

C. The Monitoring Plan establishes a comprehensive approach to ensure the RLP and CD take limits are not exceeded..... 47

IV. Substantial record evidence supports the Service’s conclusion that RLP do not occupy the Blackwater River drainage. 52

V. The Service rationally concluded that clearing suitable unoccupied summer habitat would not adversely affect Indiana bats. 53

CONCLUSION..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Marten</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 956 (D. Mont. 2020)	27
<i>Almy v. Sebelius</i> , 679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>American Whitewater v. Tidwell</i> , 770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....	56, 58
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	3, 31
<i>Butte Env'tl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Cabinet Resource Group v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , No. 00-cv-225, 2004 WL 966086 (D. Mont.).....	44
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Thraikill</i> , 806 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Thraikill</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 774 (D. Or. 2014)	56, 57
<i>City of Santa Clarita v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , No. 02-cv-00697, 2006 WL 4743970 (C.D. Cal.).....	45, 46, 47

<i>Colorado v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 951 (D. Colo. 2018)	34
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , No. 14–CV-1656-MWF, 2014 WL 1364452 (D.D.C.)	22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019)	4, 54, 57
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	40, 41
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)	51
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	28
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	54
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>North Carolina Utilities Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 835 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	30

<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , No. C04-0666RSM, 2005 WL 1427696 (W.D. Wash.)	18
<i>Oceana v. Pritzker</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D.D.C. 2015)	25
<i>Oceana v. Ross</i> , CV 15-0555, 2020 WL 5995125 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2020).....	27, 30
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Company</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Sanitary Board of City of Charleston v. Wheeler</i> , 918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren</i> , 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. State Water Control Board</i> , 898 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	5, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 49
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 1:15-cv-00047-REB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136472 (D. Idaho).....	28
<i>Wahi v. Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)	21, 48

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 429 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D.N.M. 2019)..... 18, 19, 25

Federal Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
 5 U.S.C. §551, et seq. (1946) 14

Endangered Species Act (ESA),
 16 U.S.C. §1531, et seq. (1973)..... 1

Endangered Species Act (ESA), Section 7
 16 U.S.C. §1536 (1973).....*passim*

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
 42 U.S.C. §4321, et seq. 28

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 18, 23, 45

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)(1)(iv) 27

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(f)..... 6, 9

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g) 17, 23

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)..... 49, 50

50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a) 45

50 C.F.R. § 402.17(b) 21, 58

Other Authorities

Biological Opinion, Index-Galena Road Relocation Project 50
 (Feb. 14, 2017),
<https://ecos.fws.gov/tails/pub/document/11725431> 42

EPA, Guidelines for Exposure Assessment (1992),
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-11/documents/guidelines_exp_assessment.pdf..... 41

Evolutionary Applications 426 (June 11, 2012),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3407862/> 24
